

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JUANITA NYE,
Personal Representative of the Estate of Jeffrey Nye,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Oklahoma**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Grant L. Davis	Robert S. Peck
John Carroll	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Thomas C. Jones	CENTER FOR
Timothy C. Gaarder	CONSTITUTIONAL
DAVIS BETHUNE JONES	LITIGATION, P.C.
1100 Main Street	455 Massachusetts Ave.,
Suite 2930,	NW
Kansas City, MO 64105	Washington, DC 20001
(816) 421-1600	(202) 944-2874
gdavis@dbjlaw.net	robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Underlying facts.....	1
B. Proceedings Below.....	1
1. <i>Trial Proceedings</i>	1
2. <i>Proceedings in the Oklahoma Supreme Court</i>	5
C. Statutory and regulatory framework.....	7
D. Misstatements of fact and law in the petition.....	8
1. <i>“[T]here was no dispute that the crossing at issue was included in the project.” Pet. 26.</i>	8
2. <i>“The federal courts have uniformly held that proof of federal funding for the crossing improvement project is sufficient for FRSA preemption even if the railroad cannot</i>	

<i>specifically link the funds to the individual crossing signs.” Pet. 23-24.....</i>	9
3. <i>“Over BNSF’s objection, Respondent introduced testimony that FRA’s crossing database reflected only one crossbuck at the crossing from 1970 to 1987.” Pet. 15. (emphasis added).....</i>	10
4. <i>“BNSF presented official project documents reflecting federal funding for a state-wide project to install crossbuck warning signs at grade crossings. Those documents showed that federal authorities agreed to a project encompassing the crossing at issue, authorized the project to proceed using federal funds, certified completion of this project with no exceptions, and paid the final voucher on the project.” Pet. 3, 22; and,.....</i>	11
<i>“BNSF presented at trial every form of official document needed to prove that federal funds financed the warning devices, including the project</i>	

<i>agreement, certificate of completion, and payment voucher.” Pet. 18.....</i>	11
<i>5. “State and railroad officials responsible for the crossing confirmed that the crossing was included in the federal-aid project.” Pet. 3.</i>	12
<i>6. “The FHWA submitted the final voucher for payment, thus confirming payment of federal funds for the crossing improvements.” Pet. 23.....</i>	13
<i>7. “The [Oklahoma Supreme] court did not acknowledge any of the project documents in the record.” Pet. 17.....</i>	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. PETITIONER SEEKS AN ADVISORY OPINION BECAUSE LIABILITY WILL STILL EXIST REGARDLESS OF THIS COURT’S DISPOSITION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.	16
A. BNSF’s Failure to Clear Vegetation Provides an Independently Sufficient Basis for the Jury’s General Verdict.....	17
B. The Train’s Failure to Blow its Horn Provides an Independently	

Sufficient Basis for the Jury's General Verdict.	17
C. BNSF's Failure to Request Special Findings Waived Any Right to Separate its Preemption Claim from State Law Claims Not Subject to Preemption.	18
II. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	20
A. The Decision Below Conforms to <i>Easterwood</i>	20
B. The Decision Below Conforms to <i>Shanklin</i>	22
III. THE ASSERTED CONFLICTS BETWEEN CIRCUITS IS UTTERLY ILLUSORY.	25
A. BNSF Cites No Case Holding that Rebuttal Evidence Cannot Overcome Generalized Proof that Requires Judicial Speculation about the Facts.	25
B. BNSF's Second Asserted Conflict about Whether the Installation Complied with Federal Law Was Not an Issue in this Case.	28
C. BNSF's Alleged Conflict over Testimony Based on Personal Knowledge Raises No Federal Issue.	29

IV.	NO REASON EXISTS TO HOLD THIS CASE.....	32
A.	The SG's Views Will Not Aid this Court.....	32
B.	Any Decision in <i>Merck Sharp &</i> <i>Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> Will Not Affect this Case.....	32
V.	PETITIONER SEEKS A RULE THAT WOULD EXCUSE ITS FAILURE TO PRODUCE EVIDENCE OF FEDERAL FUNDING AND CONSTITUTE AN IRREBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Armijo v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Barnes v. Okla. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 11 P.3d 162 (Okla. 2000)	19
<i>Bonacorsi v. Wheeling & Lake Erie Ry. Co.</i> , 767 N.E.2d 707 (Ohio 2002)	31
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	35
<i>Bouchard v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 196 F. App'x 65 (3d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Bryan v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	29
<i>Byrne v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 617 F. App'x 448 (6th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	36
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	8, 10, 21, 22
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	32
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	34

<i>Eversole v. Oklahoma Hosp. Founders Ass'n</i> , 818 P.2d 456 (Okla. 1991)	20
<i>Gochenour v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 44 N.E.3d 794 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	28
<i>Hatfield v. Burlington N. R. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Hesling v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Hester v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 798 So. 2d 374 (Miss. 2001).....	32
<i>Kurn v. Maxwell</i> , 151 P.2d 386 (Okla. 1944).....	19
<i>Malinski v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1294438 (N.D. Okla. March 31, 2017)	10, 11, 14
<i>McCord v. Maguire</i> , 873 F.2d 1271 (9th Cir. 1989)..	20
<i>MD Mall Assocs., LLC v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 479 (3d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Medlock v. Admiral Safe Co.</i> , 122 P.3d 883 (Okla. App. 2005)	19
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 418 U.S. 470 (1996).....	35, 36
<i>Michigan S. R.R. Co. v. City of Kendallville</i> , 251 F.3d 1152 (7th Cir. 2001)	35

<i>Mississippi Transp. Comm'n v. McLemore</i> , 863 So. 2d 31 (Miss. 2003)	32
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	16
<i>O'Bannon v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 169 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 1999)	26, 27
<i>Pratt v. Petelin</i> , 733 F.3d 1006 (10th Cir. 2013) .	19, 20
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	16
<i>Putt v. Edwards Equip. Co.</i> , 413 P.2d 559 (Okla. 1966)	34
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	32
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973)	36
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	35, 36

Constitution and Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 130(a)	8
49 U.S.C. § 20101.....	35
49 U.S.C. § 20106.....	7, 8, 35
Okla. Stat. § 12-587.....	19
Okla. Stat. § 12-588.....	19

Okla. Stat. § 12-2056 31

Okla. Stat. § 12-2602 30

Oklahoma Stat. § 47-11-701 18

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 16

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep't of Transportation, Federal Highway Admin., Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices § 8B-3 (2009) 1

Rules

Colo. R. Evid. 602 31

Fed. R. Evid. 602 31

Me. R. Evid. 602 31

Tex. R. Evid. 602 31

Regulations

23 C.F.R. § 646.214 8
